raised Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

(Approximately)

17 January 2014 Open offer on the

basis of one (1)

offer Share for

every two (2)

Shares held on

the record date

completed on 10

March 2014

HK$47.96

million

Intended to be used as to

(i) approximately HK$10

million for repayment of

short-term interest bearing

borrowings; (ii) approximately

HK$35 million for financing

the Group’s existing

properties development

projects and (iii) the rest of

the net proceeds for general

working capital to strengthen

the Company’s financial

position

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising exercise during the

past twelve months preceding the date of this announcement.

7

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allot and issue of the Settlement Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allot and issue of

the Settlement Shares

(Note 1)

Number of

Shares

%

(Approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

(Approx.)

Rhenfield Development Corp.

(Note 2) 143,715,000 18.54 143,715,000 16.70

Kwok Wai Man, Nancy (Note 2) 10,056,529 1.30 10,056,529 1.17

Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland (Note 2) 19,263,000 2.48 19,263,000 2.24

Thrive Season – – 85,185,185 9.90

Public Shareholders 602,169,148 77.68 602,169,148 69.99

Total 775,203,677 100.00 860,388,862 100.00

Note(s):

1. On the assumption that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company.

2. Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Ms. Kwok Wai Man, Nancy (“Ms. Kwok”) and Mr. Tsang

Wai Lun, Wayland (“Mr. Tsang”) in equal shares. Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok are deemed to be interested

in 143,715,000 shares of the Company pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO. Mr. Tsang personally held

19,263,000 Shares while Ms. Kwok, spouse of Mr. Tsang, personally held 10,056,529 Shares. By

virtue of the SFO, Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok are both deemed to be interested in 29,319,529 Shares. In